

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. N.G.,	)	CASE NO. 2015-0363
	)	
Relator/Appellee,	)	On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
	)	District Court of Appeals
vs.	)	Case No. CA-14-101425
	)	
CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF	)	
COMMON PLEAS,	)	
JUVENILE DIVISION, ET AL.,	)	
	)	
Respondents/Appellees,	)	
	)	
- And -	)	
	)	
S.F.,	)	
	)	
Intervening Respondent/	)	
Appellant.	)	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JUVENILE DIVISION, AND THE HON. ALISON L. FLOYD**

---

RICHARD W. LANDOLL \* (0065202)  
 BRIAN C. NELSEN (0074272)  
 \* *Counsel of Record*  
 9 Corporation Center  
 Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147  
 Tel: (440) 746-3600/Fax: (440) 746-0961  
[rlandollatty@sbcglobal.net](mailto:rlandollatty@sbcglobal.net)  
[BCNelsenEsq@aol.com](mailto:BCNelsenEsq@aol.com)

*Counsel for Relator/Appellee N.G.*

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY, Prosecuting  
 Attorney of Cuyahoga County, Ohio  
 CHARLES E. HANNAN \* (0037153)  
 Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
 \* *Counsel of Record*  
 The Justice Center, Courts Tower, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
 1200 Ontario Street  
 Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
 Tel: (216) 443-7758/Fax: (216) 443-7602  
[channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us)

*Counsel for Respondents/Appellees  
 Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas,  
 Juvenile Division, and The Hon. Alison L.  
 Floyd*

ROBERT J. DUBYAK \* (0059869)  
CHRISTINA C. SPALLINA (0088548)  
Dubyak Nelson, LLC  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
6105 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 230  
Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124  
Tel: (216) 364-0500/Fax: (216) 364-0505  
[rdubyak@dubyaknelson.com](mailto:rdubyak@dubyaknelson.com)  
[cspallina@dubyaknelson.com](mailto:cspallina@dubyaknelson.com)

*Counsel for Intervening Respondent/Appellant S.F.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
A. INITIAL CHILD CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS: VIRGINIA, NOT OHIO.....	2
B. OHIO COURT OF APPEALS REVERSES AND REMANDS FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.....	5
C. VIRGINIA AND OHIO COURT PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING REMAND .....	6
D. FATHER’S ORIGINAL ACTION IN PROHIBITION .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court of Appeals did not prohibit Mother from intervening in the prohibition case.....	13
II. The Court of Appeals did not err in according full faith and credit to the Virginia state court orders pursuant to R.C. 3127.43 and R.C. 3127.20. ....	15
III. Mother did not establish that she was entitled to relief from judgment.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Oil &amp; Gas Comm’n</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 204, 2013-Ohio-224, 985 N.E.2d 40.....	11
<i>Dzina v. Celebrezze</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 385, 2006-Ohio-1195, 843 N.E.2d 1202 .....	12
<i>France v. Celebrezze</i> , 8th Dist. No. 98992, 2012-Ohio-5085 .....	21
<i>Girard v. Youngstown Belt Ry. Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 79, 2012-Ohio-5370, 979 N.E.2d 1273 .....	12
<i>In re J.E.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 97116, 2012-Ohio-704 .....	20
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 194, 465 N.E.2d 1312 (1984).....	16
<i>Mallissa C. v. Matthew Wayne H.</i> , 145 N.M. 22, 193 P.3d 569 (N.M.App. 2008)...	24
<i>Pitts v. Ohio Dept. of Transp.</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 378, 423 N.E.2d 1105 (1981).....	19
<i>Rosen v. Celebrezze</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 241, 2008-Ohio-853, 883 N.E.2d 420 .....	16, 20, 23
<i>Smith v. Warren</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 467, 468, 732 N.E.2d 992 (2000).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Corn v. Russo</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 551, 740 N.E.2d 265 (2001).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Dreamer v. Mason</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 94, 2011-Ohio-2318, 950 N.E.2d 519 .....	12
<i>State ex rel. First New Shiloh Baptist Church v. Meagher</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 501, 696 N.E.2d 1058 (1998).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Mason v. Burnside</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 1, 2007-Ohio-6754, 881 N.E.2d 224 .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Minor v. Eschen</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 134, 656 N.E.2d 940 (1995).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Nalls v. Russo</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 410, 2002-Ohio-4907, 775 N.E.2d 52 ...	12
<i>State ex rel. Natl. Elec. Contrs. Assn., Ohio Conf. v. Ohio Bur. of Emp. Servs.</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 577, 728 N.E.2d 395 (2000) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>State ex rel. Shimko v. McMonagle</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 426, 751 N.E.2d 472 (2001).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Staton v. Common Pleas Court</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 17, 213 N.E.2d 164 (1965).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Westlake v. Corrigan</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 463, 2007-Ohio-375, 860 N.E.2d 1017 .....	11
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:</u></b>	
R.C. 2151.23(A)(2).....	15
R.C. 2151.23(F)(1).....	15
R.C. 3109.04 .....	15
R.C. 3127.01 .....	17
R.C. 3127.01(B)(3) .....	18
R.C. 3127.01(B)(4) .....	18
R.C. 3127.01(B)(5) .....	18
R.C. 3127.01(B)(7) .....	18
R.C. 3127.01(B)(8) .....	18, 22
R.C. 3127.15 .....	17, 20
R.C. 3127.16 .....	23
R.C. 3127.17 .....	23
R.C. 3127.20 .....	10, 15, 22
R.C. 3127.43 .....	9, 10, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:</u></b>	
Va.Code § 20-146.1 .....	16, 17, 22
Va.Code § 20-146.13 .....	22-23
Va.Code § 20-146.17 .....	21-22
